
398 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 14 

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1986/4 
Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff 

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this 
notice. 

2· SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions 
(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not 

available for general use. 
This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing cOlllllunity of the approvals existence. 
(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. 

3 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the 
Gazette. 

4 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day 
of the end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86. 

AK 

HO 
HO 
AK 

DN 

AK 

liN 
liN 
liN 

AK 

AK 
AK 

AK 

liN 
liN 
liN 
liN 
liN 
liN 
ON 
CH 

DN 
AK 
HO 

AK 

AK 

HO 

AK 
AK 

AK 
AK 

AK 

AK 

AK 

AK 

Tariff 
Item Description of Goods 

SCHEDULE 1 
General Decisions Approved 

21.07.011 Danprotex, textured soya protein concentrates for use 
as meat extenders and analogues 

21. 07.018 Beverage base for use in the manufacture of New Coke 
21.07.018 Beverage base for use in the manufacture of Diet Coke 
25.07.000 Claybond types lA, C3, E6, J4, XN, KJ, C9, on condition 

that the goods are for use solely in making abrasives 
27.10.083) Oils and other preparations for 
27.10.085) printing inks and printers vanishes 
27.10.087) 
27.10.089) 
29.24.009 Betafin BCR (Betaine Anhydrous Technical Grade) for 

use in the manufacture of feeds for mono'gastric animals 
30.03.031) Medicaments 
30.03.039) 

Eurax cream 
Lidocaton 2%, 1.8 ml; cartridges 
Steroxin paste 

34.02.000 Products, as may be approved, when imported in bulk 
and not being soaps or containing soap; 

39.01.211 
39.01.211 
39.01.219 
39.01.219 
39.02.211 
39.02.211 
39.02.251 
39.07.599 

39.07.599 
39.07.599 
39.07.599 

48.15.029 

51.04.013 

56.07.036 

64.05.000 
68.04.029 

68.06.009 
68.06.009 

70.20.011 

70.20.031 

70.20.071 

73.15.021 

APPROVED: 
Amphoteric alkyl imidazoline deri vati ve complexed with 
an ethoxylated lauryl ether sulphate (compound T.L) 
when imported in bulk for use in the manufacture of 
Johnson's baby shampoo 
BYK W 980 a non ionic surfactant when imported in bulk 
BYK 341, being a solution of a modified siloxane 
copolymer when imported in bulk 
Dehyquart dam for use in the manufacture of haircare 
and toiletry preparations, when imported in bulk 
Araldite CW 2217 
Desmolac 4125 
Esterdiol 204 (Polyol) 
Unilube MB 38 
SR 454 resin 
Teflon UPH 
Acetal tubular bar and seamless tubing 
Fibre optic communication cable connectors viz; 
Closures, Cable connectors complete, cable organisers 
Flexi -liner PVC tank liners 
Kwikcreez self registering creasing matrix 
V Zero cassette shells (Plastic cases to hold video 
tape for recording) 
Melamine impregnated edge bonding in continuous rolls 
on condition that it is used in furniture 
manufacturing applications 
Diolen woven polyester fabric for use as reinforcement 
fabric for manufacture of fibre glass reinforced 
products 
Karvin fire retardant fabric consisting of 65% 
viscose, 30% nomex and 5%· kevlar 
Soccer soles for the manufacture of soccer boots 
'Carborundum' MX products, plain wheels, mounted 
wheels, mounted points 
Abrasi ve policaps - pferd 
Hermes BWRB paper wide belts, single join in widths 
exceeding 1370 mm 
Fibreglass yarn for use in the manufacture of 
insulation. bui lding and packaging papers 
Asahi continuous fi lament mat for use as a 
reinforcement in closed moulding systems 
Woven reinforcing fabrics made from twisted yarn, 
weighing betwee·n 300 g /m3 and 1000 g/m3 on 
condition that it is used in boat construction 
All thread reinforcing bar for use as reinforcing in 
concrete construct ion work 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

15 

99 
99 
15 

15 

15 

25 
26 
25 

15 

15 
15 

15 

15 
15 

99 
15 
99 

15 

15 

15 

15 
99 

99 
99 

15 

15 

15 

15 

Ref. 
No. 

Effective 
From To 

502798F 11/85 

580783C 7/85 
580784A 10 /85 
502746C 10/85 

5606l7K 10/85 

502799D 12/85 

530l40J 
530363L 
530l23J 

10/85 
5/85 

10/85 

502800A 12/85 

502777C 9/85 
502778A 10/85 

5017100 

52l046B 
52l097G 
520989H 
52l0l4D 
52l090K 
520988K 
561034G 
540443G 

7/85 

1/11 
12/85 
10/85 
11/85 
12/85 
10/85 
7/85 

11/85 

56l035E 7/85 
50268lE 10/85 
58083lG 2/85 

502710B 9/85 

502749H 11/85 

502064G 10/85 

502797H 10/85 
502772B 9/85 

502773L 10/85 
502639D 10/85 

502425A 11/85 

502774J 4/85 

502264K 9/85 

502780C 11/85 


