NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1986/4 Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff

- Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this
- SCHEDULE 3 Limited Decisions
 - Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not (a) available for general use.

This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence.

(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.

- It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette.
- Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86.

SCHEDULE 1	
General Decisions	Approved

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.		Part II Ref.	Ref.	Effect From	ive To	
	21.07.011	Danprotex, textured soya protein concentrates for use as meat extenders and analogues	Free	Free	15	502798F	11/85	••	
)	21.07.018	Beverage base for use in the manufacture of New Coke	Free	Free	99	580783C	7/85		
		Beverage base for use in the manufacture of Diet Coke	Free	Free	99	580784A			
		Claybond types 1A, C3, E6, J4, XN, KJ, C9, on condition that the goods are for use solely in making abrasives	Free	Free	15	502746C		••	
		Oils and other preparations for printing inks and printers vanishes	Free	Free	15	560617K	10/85		
	29.24.009	Betafin BCR (Betaine Anhydrous Technical Grade) for use in the manufacture of feeds for mono-gastric animals Medicaments	Free	Free	15	502799D	12/85	••	
	30.03.039)	_	_	_					
		Eurax cream	Free	Free	25	530140J		• •	
		Lidocaton 2%, 1.8 ml; cartridges	Free	Free	26	530363L	5/85	• •	
	34.02.000	Steroxin paste Products, as may be approved, when imported in bulk and not being soaps or containing soap; APPROVED:	Free		25	530123J		••	
		Amphoteric alkyl imidazoline derivative complexed with an ethoxylated lauryl ether sulphate (compound T.L) when imported in bulk for use in the manufacture of Johnson's baby shampoo	Free	Free	15	502800A	12/85	••	
		BYK W 980 a non ionic surfactant when imported in bulk	Free	Free	15	502777C	9/85		
		BYK 341, being a solution of a modified siloxane copolymer when imported in bulk	Free	Free	15	502778A		••	
		Dehyquart dam for use in the manufacture of haircare and toiletry preparations, when imported in bulk	Free	Free	15	501710G	7/85	••	
	39.01.211	Araldite CW 2217	Free			521046B	1/11	• • •	
	39.01.211	Desmolac 4125	Free			521097G	12/85		
	39.01.219	Esterdiol 204 (Polyol)	Free			520989H	10/85		
		Unilube MB 38	Free			521014D	11/85		
	39.02.211	SR 454 resin	Free			521090K	12/85		
	39.02.211	Teflon UPH	Free			520988K	10/85		
	39.02.251	Acetal tubular bar and seamless tubing	Free	Free	15	561034G	7/85		
	39.07.599	Fibre optic communication cable connectors viz; Closures, Cable connectors complete, cable organisers	Free	Free	15	540443G	11/85	••	
	39.07.599	Flexi-liner PVC tank liners	Free	Free	99	561035E	7/85		
	39.07.599	Kwikcreez self registering creasing matrix	Free	Free	15	502681E	10/85		
	39.07.599	V Zero cassette shells (Plastic cases to hold video tape for recording)	Free	Free	99	580831G	2/85	••	
	48.15.029	Melamine impregnated edge bonding in continuous rolls on condition that it is used in furniture manufacturing applications	Free	Free	15	502710B	9/85		
	51.04.013	Diolen woven polyester fabric for use as reinforcement fabric for manufacture of fibre glass reinforced products	Free	Free	15	502749Н	11/85	• •	
	56.07.036	Karvin fire retardant fabric consisting of 65% viscose, 30% nomex and 5% kevlar	Free	Free	15	502064G	10/85	• •	
	64.05.000 68.04.029	Soccer soles for the manufacture of soccer boots 'Carborundum' MX products, plain wheels, mounted wheels, mounted points	Free Free	Free Free	15 99	502797Н 502772В	10/85 9/85		
	68.06.009		Free	Free	99	502773L	10/85		
	68.06.009		Free	Free	99	502639D		••	
		Fibreglass yarn for use in the manufacture of insulation, building and packaging papers	Free	Free	15	502425A			
		Asahi continuous filament mat for use as a reinforcement in closed moulding systems	Free	Free	15	502774J	4/85		
	70.20.071	Woven reinforcing fabrics made from twisted yarn, weighing between 300 g/m3 and 1000 g/m3 on condition that it is used in boat construction	Free	Free	15	502264K	9/85	••	
	73.15.021	Allthread reinforcing bar for use as reinforcing in concrete construction work	Free	Free	15	502780C	11/85		